- The Company periodically determines its strategy to mitigate foreign currency risk. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign

exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks..

The maximum amount of exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Investments

In US Dollars  0.16  0.16

Rent Deposits

In Emirati Dirham  0.89  0.79

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

In Emirati Dirham  13.56  12.63

Cash and cash equivalents

In Emirati Dirham  24.32  4.33

Total  38.93  17.91

Lease Liabilities

In Emirati Dirham  14.66  32.73

Total  14.66  32.73

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises on Company's debt obligations. The

Company's borrowings are primarily based on the MCLR rates.

Sensitivity Analysis:

The following table sets out the effect on the Statement of Profit and Loss due to fluctuations in the interest rates:

Finacial Liabilities- Borrowings Impact of Profit/(loss) before taxation

31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Increase by 1%  (221.01)  (163.60)

Decrease by 1%  221.01  163.60

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
For the period ended 31st March, 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Sundaram Asset Management Company Limited

113 Annual Report 2024-25

Note 30: Financial Instruments
The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Balance as at March 31, 2025 Balance as at March 31, 2024
Financial Assets
At Amortized Cost
 Trade and other receivables  6,593.13  5,810.43
 Cash and cash equivalents  1,055.00  858.09
 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  4,085.50  4,083.54
 Loans  71.35  71.96
 Others financial assets  406.62  308.65
 At Fair Value through profit and loss
 Investments in Mutual Funds  17,092.22  11,167.10
 Investments in Alternate Investment Funds  866.07  856.15
 Investments in MF Utilities India Private Limited  14.89  17.80
 Investments in AMC Repo Clearing Ltd  57.45  58.94
 At Fair Value through OCI
 Investments in Mutual Funds  6,354.36  5,419.92
 Investments in Alternate Investment Funds  147.78  137.36
 At Cost
 Other Investments  0.15  0.15
 TOTAL ASSETS  36,744.51  28,790.07
Financial Liabilities
At Amortized Cost
Borrowings other than debt securities  2,547.38  8,403.60
Lease Liabilities  1,910.53  1,775.39
Trade Payables  1,899.54  2,124.39
 TOTAL LIABILITIES  6,357.45  12,303.38
Notes:
The Management assessed the fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables and trade payables, bank overdrafts, and
other financial assets and liabilities as approximately equal to the carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these
instruments.
Investments in Mutual Funds and Alternate Investment Funds have been valued using the Net Asset Value (NAV) of the investee
which falls under Level I hierarchy of inputs used in valuation techniques.
Investments in MF Utilities Private Limited and AMC Repo Clearing Ltd has been valued using the financial statements of the